
Chief Executive’s Office 

Continued…. 
 

� (01257) 515151   Fax (01257) 515150 www.chorley.gov.uk 

 
Please ask for: Mr G K Bankes 
Direct Dial: (01257) 515123 
E-mail address: gordon.bankes@chorley.gov.uk 
Date: 10 January 2006  
 

Chief Executive: 
Donna Hall 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Dear Councillor 

 

A meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee is to be held in the Committee Room, Town 

Hall, Chorley on Thursday, 19th January, 2006 commencing at 6.30 pm 

 

Members are requested to bring the draft budget document, which was recently circulated to all 

Members of the Council with the Executive Cabinet agenda pack. 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 1. Apologies for absence   

 
 2. Declarations of any interests   

 
  Members of the Committee are reminded of their responsibilities to declare any 

personal interest in respect of matters contained in this agenda in accordance with the 
provisions of the Local Government Act 2000, the council’s Constitution and the 
Members Code of Conduct.  If the personal interest is a prejudicial interest, then the 
individual member should not participate in the discussion on the matter and must 
withdraw from the room and not seek to influence a decision on the matter. 
 
 

 3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

  To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held on 15 December 2005 (enclosed) 
 
 

 4. Sustainable Resources - Preferred Options Document and Draft Supplementary 
Planning Document  (Pages 3 - 22) 

 
  At the last meeting of the Committee it was agreed that clarification be sought from the 

Executive Member for Customers, Policy and Performance as this was considered to 
be a large topic for the Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel and that a specific 
area should be looked at. 
 
Enclosed for information is the report of the Head of Development and Regeneration 
that was submitted to the last meeting of the Committee. 
 

 5. Revenue Budget 2005/2006 - Monitoring  (Pages 23 - 44) 
 

 



2 

  Report of Director of Finance (enclosed) 
 

 6. Scrutiny of the Draft Budget for 2006/07   
 

  Initial consideration of the 2006/07 draft budget proposals. 
 
Will Members please bring to the meeting the draft budget document that was recently 
sent to all Members  
 

 7. Capital Programme 2005/2006 - Progress Report  (Pages 45 - 108) 
 

  Report of the Group Director A (enclosed) 
 

 8. Corporate Improvement Plan 2004 - 2007 (V.9) Update  (Pages 109 - 124) 
 

  Report of Group Director A (enclosed) 
 

 9. Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme (enclosed)  (Pages 125 - 126) 
 

 10. Any other item(s) the Chair decides is/are urgent   
 

 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Chief Executive 
 
 
Distribution 
 

1. Agenda and reports to all Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Councillor 

Walker (Chair), Councillors Bell, Mrs Case, Davies, Goldsworthy, McGowan (Associate 

Chair), Parr, Walsh (Associate Chair), Perks (Associate Chair) and M Wilson) and for 

attendance 

 

2. Agenda and reports to Chief Executive, Deputy Chief Executive, Group Director A, Director 

of Finance, Head of Open Space Services and Head of Development and Regeneration  

for attendance 

 

3. Executive Member for Customers,Policy and Performance Councillor Edgerley for 

attendance 

 

4. Executive Leader and Executive Member for Capacity and Resources Councillor J Wilson 

for attendance 

 

This information can be made available to you in larger print 

or on audio tape, or translated into your own language.  

Please telephone 01257 515118 to access this service. 



3 

 

 
 

 

 

01257 515822 

01257 515823 



This page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 15 December 2005 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Thursday, 15 December 2005 
 

Present: Councillor J Walker (Chair), Councillors T McGowan, M Perks and Mrs S Walsh 
(Associate Chairs) and Councillors E Bell, Mrs P Case and P Goldsworthy 
 

 
 

06.OS.74 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Councillor Mrs Wilson. 
 
 

06.OS.75 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 

None of the Members disclosed any interests in relation to matters under 
consideration at the meeting. 
 

06.OS.76 SUSTAINABLE RESOURCES - PREFERRED OPTIONS DOCUMENT AND 
DRAFT SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT  
 

The Committee received a report of the Head of Development and Regeneration 
on the draft Preferred Options Document and Supplementary Planning Document 
on Sustainable Resources that will form part of the Local Development 
Framework.  The Executive Cabinet at its meeting on 1 December 2005 
requested this Committee to approve the Environment Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel to examine how Council can encourage the use of renewable energy within 
the Borough and how the Council can take a lead on this issue on a cost neutral 
basis. 
 
Members expressed a view that this was a large topic for the Panel to consider 
and this Committee had not been informed what specific areas to look at and 
required more information. 
 
The Committee AGREED 1) That clarification be sought on the requests from the 
Executive Member for Customers, Policy and Performance and that he be invited 
to attend the next meeting. 
2) That the Head of Development and Regeneration establish what other Councils 
are doing on this Sustainable Resources issue. 
 
 

06.OS.77 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING - 2005/06  
 

The Committee received a report of the Director of Finance on the setting out of 
the current financial position of the Council, compared against the budgets and 
efficiency saving targets it set itself for 2005/2006 for the General Fund and the 
Housing Revenue Account. 
 
The report indicated that significant effort had been made by finance officers, in 
conjunction with Service Heads to reduce the overspend by £106,000 with further 
savings being investigated, with the position improved since the last monitoring 
report as a result of actions taken. 
 
The Director of Finance in response to a request informed Members of the 
promised Grant Settlement and what was to be expected. 
 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 1



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 15 December 2005 

The Committee AGREED to note the report and the action to be taken. 
 

06.OS.78 CONTACT CHORLEY - ACHIEVING THE STRATEGY  
 

The Head of Customer, Democratic and Office Support Services submitted a 
report explaining the measures to be undertaken during the next twelve months to 
enable the implementation of the third phase of the ‘Strategy for an Accessible 
Public Service One Stop Shop Contact Centre’ which was adopted in March 2002. 
 
The Committee AGREED to note the report. 
 

06.OS.79 FORWARD PLAN  
 

The Committee received the Councils current Forward Plan which set out details 
of the key decisions which the Executive Cabinet’s individual Executive Members 
or Officers were expected to take during the four-month period commencing 1 
December 2005. 
 
The Committee AGREED to note the report. 
 

06.OS.80 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANELS  
 

The Committee received and noted the updated reports from the Associate Chairs 
on the recent activities of their respective Panels. 
 

06.OS.81 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME (ENCLOSED)  
 

The Committee received and noted the work programme for the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee and its three associated Panels for the remainder for 2005/06 
which illustrated the status of current inquiries, ongoing items and issues currently 
being monitored. 
 

06.OS.82 REFUSE AND RECYCLING COLLECTION SERVICES  
 

The Chair accepted as urgent, consideration of this item, not included on the 
agenda in order to consider a request received from a Councillor for a scrutiny 
inquiry into a proposal to change collection points for waste and recycling, in 
particular the Withnell area of Chorley.  The request raised a number of issues 
that required to be addressed. 
The Committee accepted that there were problems in outlying areas of the 
Borough and that we were half way through the current enhanced recycling 
contract.  The Withnell area had only just been introduced to the new Scheme and 
that answers and explanations to these difficulties and in other areas could be 
given by the Head of Environmental Services to the next meeting of the 
Environmental Overview and Scrutiny Panel. 
 
The Committee AGREED that the next meeting of the Environment Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel considers with the Head of Environmental Services the current 
difficulties being experienced with the Councils refuse and recycling collection service. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 2



 

 

 

 
 

ADMINREP/REPORT 
 

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

 
Head of Development and 

Regeneration 

(Introduced by Cllr A. Lowe 
Executive Member for 

Development and Planning& Cllr 
D Edgerley Executive Member for 

Customers, Policy and 
Performance.)  

 

Local Development Framework and 
Community Strategy Working Group 

Executive Cabinet 

Council 

 

 

16 November 
2005 

1 December 2005 

13 December 
2005 

 

SUSTAINABLE RESOURCES- PREFERRED OPTIONS 

DOCUMENT AND DRAFT SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING 

DOCUMENT 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1. To seek Members endorsement for the attached drafts of the Preferred Options 
Document and Supplementary Planning Document on Sustainable Resources that will 
form part of the Local Development Framework. 

 

CORPORATE PRIORITIES 

 
2. The production and implementation of the policies to be contained within the Sustainable 

Resources Development Plan Document and the use of the Supplementary Planning 
Document will have a direct link to a cleaner and greener Borough.  

 

RISK ISSUES 
 
3. The issues raised and recommendations made in this report involve risk considerations in 

the following categories: 
 

Strategy  Information  

Reputation ■ Regulatory/Legal ■ 

Financial ■ Operational ■ 

People  Other  

 
4. Members may be aware that the Council has committed itself to the production of a 

number of Local Development Framework Planning Documents at specific times within its 
Local Development Scheme published last March. 

 

5.  Document production “Milestones” have been set out which are required to be met 
otherwise there is a risk that the Council would be penalised in its Planning Delivery Grant 
settlement. Its reputation would also be damaged if the Council was unable to conform to 
a publicly set out timetable. Therefore, given the other work commitments on the Local 
Development Framework it is important that these documents be finalised prior to 

 

Agenda Item 4Agenda Page 3



Christmas ready for public consultation in March of 2006. The documents aim to clarify 
when regulatory approvals are required- such as planning permission and listed building 
consent and will also have implications for the Council in how the authority uses energy 
etc as we ought to be implementing the good practice the documents are promoting.  

 

BACKGROUND 

 

6. Members will be aware, following the 2004 Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act, that 
the former Development Plan system has been replaced. No longer are drafts of all the 
policies published in one Local Plan and consulted upon at Consultation and Deposit Draft 
stages with subsequent changes to wording made in response to representations. The 
preparation stages for documents under the new planning system are: 

• Issues and Options 

• Preferred Options 

• Submission 

 

7. The new Planning system is intended to be “front loaded”. In September last year the 
Council was one of the first planning authorities to publish its Local Development 
Framework Issues and Options Report which drew on the work of the Community 
Strategy. These issues informed the production of the Local Development Scheme in 
March 2005 which sets out a timetable for a 
[...]
s.  
� Set targets for reduced consumption of water and increased use of recycled water.   

Agenda Item 4 Agenda Page 22



 

 

 

 
 

ADMINREP/REPORT 
 

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Director of Finance Overview and Scrutiny Committee 19th January 2006 

 

REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2005/06 

- REPORT 5 (END OF NOVEMBER) 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1. This paper sets out the current financial position of the Council as compared against the 
budgets and efficiency savings targets it set itself for 2005/06 for the General Fund and 
the Housing Revenue Account. 

 

CORPORATE PRIORITIES 

 
2. This report does not directly relate to the corporate priorities. 
 
RISK ISSUES 
 
3. The issue raised and recommendations made in this report involve risk considerations in 

the following categories: 
 

Strategy � Information  

Reputation � Regulatory/Legal  

Financial � Operational � 

People  Other  

 
4. Actions to manage the budget have the potential to impact on all of the above risk 

categories. 
 

BACKGROUND 
 
5. The Council’s budget for 2005/06 included real cash savings targets of £228,000 from the 

management of the establishment and a further £100,000 of savings to come from 
efficiency and Gershon related activities. 

 

CURRENT FORECAST POSITION 

 

6. In my last report I advised on the projected outturn which forecast an overspend of 
£164,000 which was an improvement on the previous period forecast, and recommended 
that some action was taken in order to address this issue. 

 

7. Following a continued review of existing budgets and spending plans by the service unit 
accountants in conjunction with the heads of service, this report shows that the forecast 
deficit has now reduced, and the overspend is now forecasted to be £126,000. 
Additionally, some of the work on identifying savings with individual service heads is still 
ongoing. 

 

 

Agenda Item 5Agenda Page 23



8. The latest forecast shows how the position has improved. The significant
[...]
ement expenditure

Rents and Charges Income 

Key Actions

To maintain control of Supervision and Management Expenditure

To maintain control of Repairs and Maint Expenditure

To maximise Rents & Charges Income

Agenda Item 5Agenda Page 43



Appendix 2B 

 

 

 

SERVICE LEVEL BUDGET MONITORING 2005/2006

HOUSING TRADING ACCOUNT

October 2005

£'000 £'000

ORIGINAL SURPLUS / DEFICIT 0

Add Adjustments for In year cash movements

Previously Reported

Virements for other Services

Cabinet approved decisions

Delegated Authority decisions

ADJUSTED SURPLUS / DEFICIT 0

FORECAST

EXPENDITURE

Transport 6

Waste Collection 50

Materials 15

Hired Staff 54

Expenditure under(-) or over (+) current cash budget 125

INCOME

Income under (+)/ over (-) achieved (77)

FORECAST SURPLUS(-) / DEFICIT(+) 2005/2006 48

Key Assumptions

Above trading position based on monitoring of the following key risk areas:

 - Agency expenditure

 - Sub-contractor expenditure

 - Materials

 - Internal labour

Assumes all other expenditure items are within budget

Key Issues/Variables

Control of sub-contractor budget

Control of agency budget

Control of material usage/cost

Increased cost of waste collection

Achieving all income targets

Key Actions

to manage above

to reduce deficit to break-even

SIGNED Head of Service

Agenda Item 5Agenda Page 44



 

 

 

 
 

ADMINREP/REPORT 
 

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Group Director A 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 19/01/2006 

 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2005/06 PROGRESS REPORT 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1. To update members on the progress of the 2005/06 Capital Programme and to outline the 
achievements of the Capital Programme Board. 

 
2. To seek member approval and support for a number of recommendations from the Capital 

Programme Board. 
 

CORPORATE PRIORITIES 

 
3. The schemes within the Capital Programme contribute to the achievement of all of the 

Council’s corporate priorities. 
 
RISK ISSUES 
 
4. The issues raised and recommendations made in this report involve risk considerations in 

the following categories: 
 

Strategy � Information  

Reputation � Regulatory/Legal  

Financial � Operational  

People  Other  

 
5. The Capital Programme sets out the Council’s strategic investment plans and if these are 

not delivered it will not fully achieve its strategic objectives and runs the risk of damaging 
the Council’s reputation. 

 
6. In addition the Capital Programme carries a significant financial risk.  This is in terms of 

ensuring value for money, maximising resources available and managing the programme to 
ensure impact on the revenue account. 

 

BACKGROUND 
 
7. The Council has established a Capital Programme Board to maintain a strategic oversight 

of the Council’s Capital Programme.  The Board is chaired by the Group Director A and is 
supported by the Project Support Officer who was appointed towards the end of 2004. 

 
8. The Board’s first meeting was on 3 May 2005 and since then it has met on 5 occasions.  To 

date work has focused on a number of key areas aimed at putting into place firm 
foundations for the future performance management and control of the Capital Programme.  
These include: 

 
 (a) The development of key performance indicators. 

 

Agenda Item 7Agenda Page 45



 
 (b) The categorisation of the programme to distinguish between fully approved and 

financed schemes and those waiting in the pipeline for future consideration and 
approval. 

 
 (c) Continuing the roll out of the Council’s project management methodology. 
 
9. Whilst significant progress is being made in each of the areas listed above, Members must 

recognise that there are only limited resources devoted to this and it will take time to fully 
implement the changes.  This is especially true of the planned roll out of the project 
management methodology given that there are over 100 projects in the programme all at 
differing stages of delivery.  All new schemes are now subject to f
[...]
ark : convert the lorry park into a Pay and Display car park 
from Monday to Saturday (8am to 6pm) and a lorry park outside these hours.  
Also incorporates new lighting for the whole car park. 

 
 Board Recommendations - (1) To complete the Friday Street Car Park scheme in 

2005/06 from the existing approved capital budget.  (2) To request that the Head of 
Public Space Services brings forward an Outline Business Case for the proposals 
relating to the Fleet Street Car Park for consideration at a future meeting of the 
Capital Programme Board. 

 
 New Schemes and Projects 
 
23. As the Council strives to achieve its strategic objectives there will inevitably be 

requirements for capital investment in new projects and schemes.  To facilitate this a clear 
process is required which is understood by all members and officers. 

 
24. The process that we will use from now onwards is defined by the project management 

methodology.  This uses as its starting point the submission of an outline business case to 
the Capital Programme Board.  If, after considering this, the Board feel that the scheme or 
project has a good fit with the Council’s strategic objectives it will recommend that it is 
approved as a Category C scheme.  This means that it is placed on the reserve list awaiting 
the submission and approval of a full business case and, of particular importance, the 
formal approval by Council of resources to fund the scheme or project.  At this stage it will 
move out of the pipeline and into the Capital Programme with a classification of either ‘A’ or 
‘B’ depending on the implementation start date. 

 
25. At the Capital Programme Board meeting on 14 December 2005 a number of outline 

business cases for new schemes or projects were submitted for consideration.  These have 
been attached to this report in full as outlined in Table 3. 

 
 Table 3 - Outline Business Cases for proposed New Capital Schemes and Projects 

 

Strategic Objective Outcome Outline Busi
[...]
 new pipeline 

schemes (Category C). 
 

COMMENTS OF THE HEAD OF HUMAN RESOURCES 
 
30. There are no direct capacity implications contained within this report.  However, HR fully 

support the use of the project management material and the current training which is 
currently being provided. 

 
COMMENTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 
 

31. It is now estimated that the financing of the 2005/06 capital programme will not require the 
use of prudential borrowing.  In brief, the reasons are as follows: 

 
 £ 

Estimated borrowing as at 3 November 2005 2,500,000 
Less slippage of expenditure to 2006/07 (2,034,070) 
Less expenditure savings in 2005/06 (149,420) 
Add expenditure increases in 2005/06 29,540 

Sub total 346,050 
Less increased use of capital receipts (346,050) 
Estimated borrowing as at 12 January 2006 0 

 
32. In order to achieve the financing of the 2005/06 programme without resorting to borrowing, it 

is still necessary to achieve capital receipts from approved disposals at Crosse Hall Lane, 
King Street Depot and Harrison Road Adlington before the end of the year, and for Right To 
Buy sales of dwellings to reach the estimated level. 

 
33. The Capital Programme Board is preparing recommendations in respect of the 2006/07 to 

2009/10 Capital Programme, which will be presented to the next meeting of Executive 

Agenda Item 7Agenda Page 50



Cabinet.  This report will take account of the slippage to 2006/07 of expenditure in respect of 
committed schemes that otherwise would have been financed by borrowing in 2005/06. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
34. That the Revised Capital Programme for 2005/06 in the sum of £15,749,770 be approved. 
 
35. That the following recommendations of the Capital Programme Board be approved - 
 
 Exception Reports 
 
 (a) That the Head of Housing Services reduce expenditure on other categories of the 

Housing Revenue Account - HIP 2005/06 to cover the reported overspending of 
£375,000 and to keep within current budget. 

 
 (b) That Phase 3 of the Chapel Street Enhancement Scheme be placed on the pipeline 

reserve list (Category C) for future consideration when resources become available. 
 
 (c) That the Head of Public Space Services be requested to complete the Friday Street 

Car Park Scheme in 2005/06 from the existing approved capital budget. 
 
 (d) That the Head of Public Space Services be requested to bring forward an Outline 

Business Case, for the proposals relating to the Fleet Street Car Park, for 
consideration at a future meeting of the Capital Programme Board. 

 
 New Capital Schemes and Projects 
 
 (e) That the following new schemes and projects be placed on the pipeline reserve list 

(Category C) for future consideration when resources become available: 
 
  1. Warden Patrol Vans and CCTV Digital Recorders 
  2. Enhanced Recycling - Phase 3 
  3. Kerbside Recycling - Service Capacity and Improvements 
  4. Recycling Bring Site expansion 
  5. Litter bin replacement programme and On street litter/dog waste/recycling 

bins 
  6. Legal Case Management ICT Systems 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 
(If the recommendations are accepted) 
 
36. To revise the 2005/06 Capital Programme to bring spending into line with resources without 

the need for external borrowing. 
 
37. To minimise the impact on the 2005/06 capital programme of schemes that are either 

overspending or require additional resources. 
 
38. To bring forward new schemes which members may consider for inclusion in the future 

Capital Programme. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
 
39. None. 
 
 
 
 
PAUL MORRIS 

Agenda Item 7Agenda Page 51



GROUP DIRECTOR 
 
 
 
 
 

There are no background papers to this report. 

    

Report Author Ext Date Doc ID 

Paul Morris 5101 3/1/2006 
Capital Programme Progress Report 

January06 

 

 

Agenda Item 7Agenda Page 52



Appendix 1

Capital Programme - 2005/06

2005/06 

Current 

Budget

Change of 

Category

Slippage to 

2006/07

Other 

Ch
[...]
ct Manager TBA  
 

A
g
e
n
d

a
 Ite

m
 7

 
A

g
e

n
d

a
 P

a
g
e

 1
0
7



Agenda Page 108

This page is intentionally left blank



Continued.... 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Group Director A O&S Committee 19/01/06 

 

CORPORATE IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2004-2007 (V.9) UPDATE  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1. To present for information and comment the Council's updated Corporate Improvement 
Plan 2004-2007. 

 

CORPORATE PRIORITIES 

 
2. The Corporate Improvement Plan is fundamental to ensuring that the Council has the 

necessary capacity to improve on the areas of weakness identified through internal risk 
management and the externally led CPA process. 

 

RISK ISSUES 

 
3. The issues raised in this report involve risk considerations in all of the risk categories but 

the main focus is upon strategy: 
 

Strategy � Information  

Reputation  Regulatory/Legal � 

Financial  Operational  

People  Other  

 
4. Having a corporate and strategic approach towards improvement planning is necessary to 

the achievement of better performing services and the minimisation of risk. 
 

BACKGROUND 
 
5. The Corporate Improvement Plan 2004-2007 was approved for implementation at the 

June 2004 Executive Cabinet meeting. 
 
6. The main features of the plan are: 

 - It integrates weaknesses identified through the corporate risk management and 
CPA processes. 

 
 - It represents the highest level document for improvement planning.  Information is 

kept to a minimum so that at any point in time it gives a bird’s eye view of what the 
Council is planning and how it is progressing. 

 
 - It has been fully integrated into the Council’s Business Planning process. 
 
7. Ownership of the Corporate Improvement Plan at a strategic level lies with Executive 

Cabinet and Management Team. 

 

Agenda Item 8Agenda Page 109



2 

8. The Plan is updated regularly and presented to Overview and Scrutiny Committee on a 
regular basis. 

 
9. A copy of the updated Plan is also made available to all interested parties on the 

Council’s website. 
 

LATEST POSITION 
 
10. Attached to the report is the latest version of the Corporate Improvement Plan.  Members 

will see from the plan that good progress is being made across a broad range of areas 
and that many of the planned actions are not complete. 

 
11. This will be the last update of the Corporate Improvement Plan in its current format.  The 

new Corporate Strategy, currently in draft form, is an all embracing document and will 
include all key actions relating to the achievement of the Council’s strategic objectives.  
Once adopted by Council progress against this will be reported regularly to the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee. 

 

CONCLUSIONS 
 
12. Good progress is being made against the current Corporate Improvement Plan with many 

of the actions either completed or on track to be completed. 
 
13. Once the new Corporate Strategy has been adopted by Council this will become the main 

focus for monitoring improvements and developments.  Progress against this will be 
reported regularly to Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 

COMMENTS OF THE HEAD OF HUMAN RESOURCES 

 
14. There are no direct HR implications to this report. 
 

COMMENTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 

 
15. There are no direct financial implications associated with this report. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
16. That members carefully note performance against the Corporate Improvement Plan 2004-

2007. 
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 
17. To appraise members of performance against the Corporate Improvement Plan 2004-

2007. 
 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
 
18. None. 
 
 
 
 
PAUL MORRIS 
GROUP DIRECTOR 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 8Agenda Page 110



3 

 
 

Background Papers 

Document Date File Place of Inspection 

Report to Executive Cabinet 
‘Corporate Improvement Plan 

2004-2007’ 
7/6/04 CO.4 

Democratic Services 
Section, Town Hall 

Report to Executive Cabinet 
‘Corporate Improvement Plan 

Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 19 January 2006 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Thursday, 19 January 2006 
 

Present: Councillor J Walker (Chair), Councillors T McGowan (Associate Chair) and Councillors 
E Bell, P Goldsworthy and R Parr 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors D Edgerley 
 

 
 

06.OS.01 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Davies, Perks and Mrs 
Wilson. 
 

06.OS.02 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
None of the Members disclosed any interests in relation to matters under 
consideration at the meeting. 
 

06.OS.03 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 
15 December 2005 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

06.OS.04 SUSTAINABLE RESOURCES - PREFERRED OPTIONS DOCUMENT AND 
DRAFT SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT  
 
Further to minute 05.OS.76, of the meeting held on 15 December 2005, the 
Committee invited the Executive Member for Customers, Policy and Performance to 
the meeting to clarify the request that the Executive Cabinet had made at its meeting 
on 1 December 2005 for this Committee to ask the Environment Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel to examine how the Council could encourage the use of renewable 
energy within the Borough and how the Council could take a lead on this issue on a 
cost neutral basis. 
 
Members received a document entitled “Renewable Energy Information for Scrutiny 
Members” that had been compiled by the Energy Saving Trust providing answers to 
many frequently asked questions by Scrutiny Committees. 
 
The Committee AGREED that a small group be established comprising the Chair of 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Chair of Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
and the Executive Member for Customers, Policy and Performance to examine the 
areas the Environment Overview and Panel could pursue with recommendations, for 
the Panel to proceed through the topic selection criteria. 
 

06.OS.05 REVENUE BUDGET 2005/2006 - MONITORING  
 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Finance setting out the current 
financial position of the Council, compared against the budgets and efficiency saving 
targets it set itself for 2005/2006 for the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account. 
 
The report revealed that officers continued to reduce the overspend with the forecast 
overspend having been reduced to £126,000 from £164,000 since the previous 
monitoring report. 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 19 January 2006 

The Director of Finance responded to questions from Members on the specific areas 
of procurement savings particularly in relation to recruitment, advertising and 
corporate savings in general.  The authority was successful in providing savings from 
procurement. 
 
The Committee AGREED to note the report and the action being taken to identify 
savings. 
 

06.OS.06 SCRUTINY OF THE DRAFT BUDGET FOR 2006/07  
 
The Committee received from the Director of Finance the proposals for the budget for 
revenue spending and Council Tax for the General Fund for the 2006/07 financial 
year.  The proposals contained the many factors and risk issues which will be 
assessed and considered before the final budget was determined at the Council 
meeting on 7 March 2006. 
 
The purpose of the item was to give initial consideration of the proposals  and seek 
the Committee’s views on the Executive Cabinet’s draft budget proposals. 
 
This was part of the consultation exercise and further consultation would be made to a 
special meeting of this committee on 16 February 2006 when feedback will be 
received from the three Panels and review of the budget consultation documents. 
 
The Committee was reminded of the series of meetings including the Environment, 
Customer and Community Overview and Scrutiny Panels when the areas of 
Environment Services, Planning Services and Revenues and Benefits will be looked 
at in detail by the respective Panels.  These services have been identified by the Audit 
Commission as they appeared as upper quartile costs in the Value for Money Self 
Assessment.   
 
The Committee examined issues relating to the savings strategy and growth options 
as well as the effect of stock transfer on the budget and the Director of Finance 
responded to the questions raised. 
 
The Committee AGREED to note at this stage the draft budget proposals for the 
2006/07 financial year. 
 

06.OS.07 CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2005/2006 - PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Committee received from the Group Director a progress report of the 2005/06 
Capital Programme and outlining the achievements of the Capital Programme Board. 
 
The report identified the proposed additional schemes that had been made to the 
Programme and the split of the programmes into categories based on the stage of 
approval of the schemes. 
 
Members focused their attention on the work of the Capital Programme Board made 
up of management that maintained a strategic oversight of the Capital Programme. 
 
Members expressed concern at the problems being experienced in some areas of the 
borough, with the Council’s refuse and recycling collection service as well as the 
effects on local residents of the lorry park at the Fleet Street Car Park and the 
disturbance they receive from lorries starting up at around 5.00am to 6.00am. 
 
The Committee AGREED to refer the issue of the Council’s refuse and recycling 
collection service to the Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel and the problems 
of the use of lorries using the Friday Street Car Park to the Customer Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel with the Executive Member invited to attend the respective Panel 
meeting. 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 3  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 19 January 2006 

 

06.OS.08 CORPORATE IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2004 - 2007 (V.9) UPDATE  
 
The Committee received a report of the Group Director on the current position in 
respect of the delivery of the Corporate Improvement Plan 2004-2007 with an updated 
plan attached. 
 
The report indicated that the latest version of the Plan had shown good progress 
being made across a broad range of areas and that many of the planned actions were 
either completed or on track to be completed. 
 
This was the last update of the Plan in this current format as the new Corporate 
Strategy was an all embracing document and will include all key action relating to the 
achievements of the Council’s strategic objectives.  Once this had been adopted by 
the Council, progress against this will be reported regularly to this Committee. 
 
The Committee AGREED to note the report. 
 

06.OS.09 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee received and noted the work programme for the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee and its three associated Panels for the remainder of 2005/06, 
which illustrated the status of current inquiries, ongoing items and issues currently 
being monitored. 
 

06.OS.10 GREEN ENERGY ISSUES  
 
The Chairman accepted as urgent, consideration of this item, not included on the 
agenda in order to consider the reference in a recent press article to a possible 
decision taken by an Executive Member relating to the Council adopting the use of 
green energy. 
 
A member of the Committee indicated the press article implied that an Executive 
Member had recently taken a decision on this issue and he expressed concern that 
the decision had not been notified to those concerned and had been subject to the 
call-in procedure. 
 
The Committee AGREED that officers examine whether or not an Executive Member 
decision had been taken on the issue raised in the press article and inform the Chair 
of this Committee as soon as possible. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


